

No. 160, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTAH,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COALITION OF
ARIZONA/NEW MEXICO COUNTIES FOR
STABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH, NEW MEXICO
FEDERAL LANDS COUNCIL AND NEW MEXICO
FARM AND LIVESTOCK BUREAU IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF STATE OF UTAH'S MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

KAREN BUDD-FALEN
Counsel of Record
BUDD-FALEN LAW OFFICES, L.L.C.
P.O. Box 346
300 East 18th Street
Cheyenne, WY 82003
(307) 632-5105
karen@buddfalen.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

333036



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The claims and issues raised by the State of Utah warrant the exercise of this Court’s original jurisdiction.....	4
i. The nature of Utah’s claim is serious and necessitates a level of legal analysis that the Supreme Court is uniquely qualified to address.....	5
ii. The Supreme Court is best equipped to hear this case, as no other forum can resolve Utah’s claims efficiently	6
B. Utah’s claims are meritorious and deeply rooted in the fundamental principles of federalism that the Constitution aims to protect.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
i. The Equal Footing Doctrine supports the conclusion that the federal government cannot indefinitely retain unappropriated lands	9
ii. The Necessary and Proper Clause does not extend to powers not vested in the U.S. Constitution nor does it extend the authority of Property Clause.....	13
C. Counties like <i>Amici</i> members are directly and specifically impacted by the failure to constrain the federal power over unappropriated public lands	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — RELEVANT E-MAILS FROM RACHAEL BUZANOWSKI.....	1a
APPENDIX B — RELEVANT E-MAILS FROM RACHAEL BUZANOWSKI.....	6a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	9, 10, 12
<i>Florida ex rel. Bondi v.</i> <i>U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 780 F.Supp.2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	13
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).	4
<i>Nat’l Small Bus. United v. Yellen</i> , No. 5:22-CV-1448-LCB, 2024 WL 899372 (N.D. Ala. 2024)	15
<i>New Mexico Dep’t of Game & Fish v.</i> <i>United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017).	7
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	5, 6
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).	9, 10
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	5
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	6, 8
<i>U.S. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 60 S. Ct. 749 (1940).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Gardner</i> , 107 F.3d 1314 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9, 11
<i>U.S. v. State of Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	9
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty of Otero</i> , 843 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973).....	4, 8
<i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002).....	7
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	13
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	4
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1251	4
31 U.S.C. § 6901	16
31 U.S.C. § 6902	17
43 U.S.C. § 1701	16
43 U.S.C. § 1783	11

Other Authorities

3 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA, in 1787 (Jonathan Elliot ed., rev. 2d ed. 1941) (1836)	14, 15
CAROL H. VINCENT ET AL, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R42346, FEDERAL LAND OWNERSHIP: OVERVIEW AND DATA (2020)	3, 11
CAROL H. VINCENT, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R46260, THE PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES (PILT) PROGRAM: AN OVERVIEW (2023)	16, 17, 18
NATIONAL INTERAGENCY FIRE CENTER, REVIEW AND UPDATE OF THE 1995 FEDERAL WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT POLICY (2001)	15, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 6 U PA. J. CONST. L. 183 (2003).....	14
Tori B. Powell, <i>Biden approves disaster declaration for massive New Mexico wildfires that have forced thousands to evacuate</i> , CBS NEWS (May 5, 2022, 1:40 PM).....	12
U.S. DEP’T OF THE INTERIOR, NATIONAL SUMMARY: FISCAL YEAR 2017 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES.....	18
U.S. DEP’T OF THE INTERIOR, NATIONAL SUMMARY: FISCAL YEAR 2018 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES.....	18
U.S. DEP’T OF THE INTERIOR, NATIONAL SUMMARY: FISCAL YEAR 2023 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES.....	19, 20
U.S. DEP’T OF THE INTERIOR, NATIONAL SUMMARY: FISCAL YEAR 2024 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES.....	19, 20
